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D272/24 
 
Declaration on Exempted Development Under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 as amended. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Chinna Nachiappan has submitted a Section 5 declaration asking whether a proposed 

33.25 sqm rear extension to existing dwelling, at 21 Maple Avenue, Janeville, 
Carrigaline, Co. Cork P43VK74, is or is not development and is or is not exempted 
development?  

 
2.0 Planning History and Policy 
  

 
 
20/4650 
Astra Construction Services Ltd were granted planning permission for the construction 
of 82 no. dwelling houses and all ancillary site development works. The proposed 
development consists of the construction of 2 no. 5 bedroom detached dwelling 
houses, 4 no. 4 bedroom detached dwelling houses, 10 no. 4 bedroom semi-detached 
dwelling houses, 38 no. 3 bedroom semi-detached dwelling houses, 10 no. 2 bedroom 
townhouses and 18 no. 3 bedroom townhouses. Access to the proposed development 
will be via the existing junction with the Carrigaline Road and internal road network 
permitted by Cork County Council Planning Reference 16/4289 and proposed 
development provides for the realignment and extension of the permitted spine road. 
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Part of Permitted Layout Plan 20/4650 

 
3.0 Relevant Legislation 
 
3.1 According to Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

the definition of “Works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, 
demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 

 
3.2 According to Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

“Development” means, save where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.  
 

3.3 Section 4(1)(h) of the Act is “development consisting of the carrying out of works for 
the maintenance, improvement, or other alteration of any structure, being works 
which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the 
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with 
the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures.” 

 
3.4 Class 1 of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 

as amended are particularly relevant. 
 
4.0 Assessment 
 
4.1 The application form outlines that the total area of the subject extension would be 

33.25 sqm. The subject extension would be located on the southern rear elevation of 
the house. The house is a semi-detached two storey dwelling. 

 
4.2 Class 1 allows for the extension of a house to the rear provided a number of 

conditions/limitations are met. 
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4.3 Condition/limitation 1 outlines that where the house has not been extended 

previously the floor area of any such extension shall not exceed 40 sqm. Also, where 
the house is terraced the floor area of any extension above ground level shall not 
exceed 12 sqm. This is a semi-detached dwelling and the proposed extension is single 
storey. The dwelling has not been previously extended and the proposed extension is 
less than 40 sqm. Therefore, I am satisfied it meets the requirements of 
condition/limitation 1.  

 
4.4 Condition/limitation 2 refers to a dwelling which has been previously extended so this 

is not relevant. Condition/limitation 3 requires that any above ground level extension 
shall be a distance of not less than 2m from any party boundary. The subject extension 
is single storey and not above ground level so this is not relevant. 

 
4.5 Condition/limitation 4 outlines where the rear wall of the house does not include a 

gable, the height of the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the 
rear wall of the house. The height of the extension is 3.491m and the height of the 
rear wall of the house is 5.6m and does not include a gable. Therefore, as the height 
of the walls of the extension does not exceed 5.6m, the subject extension meets with 
this condition/limitation. 

 
4.6 Condition/limitation 4(c) requires the height of the highest part of the roof of any such 

extension to not exceed, in the case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the eaves 
or parapet, as may be appropriate, or, in any other case, shall not exceed the height 
of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling. The highest part of the proposed 
extension does not exceed the height of the eaves of the dwelling nor does it exceed 
the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling. Therefore, it meets with this 
condition/limitation. 

 
4.7 Condition/limitation 5 outlines that the construction or erection of any such extension 

to the rear of the house shall not reduce the area of private open space, reserved 
exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, to the rear of the house to less 
than 25 square metres. There is more than 25 sqm of private amenity space remaining 
to the rear. 

 
4.8 Condition/limitation 6 states that any window proposed at ground level in any 

proposed extension shall not be less than 1m from the boundary it faces. Also, any 
window proposed above ground level shall not be less than 11m from the boundary it 
faces. This is a single storey extension and all the windows are on the west elevation 
and are more than 1m from the boundary they face. 
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4.9 Condition/limitation 7 outlines that the roof of any extension shall not be used as a 
balcony or roof garden. The floor plans submitted do not propose a balcony/roof 
garden on the proposed roof and also it will have a slightly sloping roof so unlikely to 
be able to accommodate a roof. 

 
4.10 Article 9 (1) (a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended 

outlines that development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted 
development for the purposes of the Act, if the carrying out of such development 
would meet with one of the categories (i) through (xii). I am satisfied that the proposed 
development does not trigger any items of article 9(1)(a). 

 
 Appropriate Assessment  
 
4.11 The subject site is within the screening zone of the Cork Harbour Special Protection 

Area (SPA) and having regard to the scale of the proposed development, its siting 
relative to the SPA, coupled with the lack of a hydrological connection between the 
site and the SPA, it is considered that the subject matters of this application would not 
be likely to give rise to significant impacts on the Natura 2000 site. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Whereas a question has arisen as to whether a proposed 33.25 sqm rear extension to existing 
dwelling, at 21 Maple Avenue, Janeville, Carrigaline, Co. Cork P43VK74 is or is not development and is 
or is not exempted development, 
 
And whereas the Planning Authority has had regard to: 
 

(a) Sections 2,3,4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, 
(b) Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended, 
(c) Article 9, (1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended, 
 

And whereas the Planning Authority has concluded that the subject extension would meet with the 
conditions and limitations of Class 1, Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 
2001-2024 as amended, 
 
The Planning Authority concludes that a proposed 33.25 sqm rear extension to existing dwelling, at 21 
Maple Avenue, Janeville, Carrigaline, Co. Cork P43VK74 is development and is exempted 
development. 
 

 
 
Susan Hurley 
Executive Planner 
11/11/2024 
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